

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SGT. HAYSTINGS; JOHN E. WETZEL, SRC DOC; MIKE  
CLARK, SUPERINTENDENT ALBION,  
*Petitioners*

*v.*

ALBERT B. KORB,  
*Respondents*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOSH SHAPIRO  
*Attorney General*  
*Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*

J. BART DELONE  
*Chief Deputy Attorney General,*  
*Chief, Appellate Litigation Section*

SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK  
*Senior Deputy Attorney General*  
*Counsel of Record*

DANIEL B. MULLEN  
*Deputy Attorney General*

Office of Attorney General  
15th Floor, Strawberry Square  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
(717) 705-2331

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
RELEVANT PROVISIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Prison Litigation Reform Act.....	4
B. The Circuit Courts Split on Whether the PLRA’s Prefiling Requirements Displace Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15.....	5
C. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. This Court Should Resolve the Circuit Split Over Whether an Inmate’s Unexhausted Claims Are Cured by Filing a Supplemental Pleading. ....	11
II. This Court Should Settle Whether an Inmate Cures His Failure to Comply with the PLRA’s Mandatory Exhaustion Provision by Filing a Rule 15(d) Supplemental Pleading. ....	14

A. The text of PLRA’s mandatory exhaustion provision unambiguously requires inmates to exhaust administrative remedies before invoking the judicial process.....14

B. *Jones v. Bock* does not support, and indeed undermines, the Court of Appeals’ new exception. ....18

C. Rule 15 does not override the prefiling mandate in the PLRA.....23

III.Incentivizing Prisoners to Use the Prison Grievance Process is Critical to the Safe Administration of the Nation’s Prisons. ....25

CONCLUSION.....29

Appendix A – Court of Appeals’ panel opinion (June 8, 2021).....1a

Appendix B – Court of Appeals’ order appointing counsel and directing parties to address certain non-jurisdictional issues (September 23, 2020) .....10a

Appendix C – District Court’s opinion (March 18, 2019) .....13a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alexander v. Hawk*,  
159 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 1998).....4, 25, 27

*Bargher v. White*,  
928 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2019), as revised (July 2,  
2019) .....5, 12

<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	4, 18, 26
<i>Chambers v. Sood</i> , 956 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Korb</i> , 617 A.2d 715 (Pa. Super 1992) .....	8
<i>Cox v. Mayer</i> , 332 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Ford v. Johnson</i> , 362 F.3d 395 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15, 16
<i>Garrett v. Wexford Health</i> , 938 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>Goldenberg v. Murphy</i> , 108 U.S. 162 (1883).....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Seal</i> , 702 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	17
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	passim
<i>Jackson v. Fong</i> , 870 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 340 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Rivera</i> , 272 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	passim
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) (Barrett, J., dissenting).....	23
<i>Korb v. Gilmore</i> , 2:16-CV-01630, 2017 WL 2972254 (W.D. Pa. June 14, 2017), report and recommendation adopted, 2017 WL 2957890 (W.D. Pa. July 11, 2017) .....	8

<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....	14, 17, 18, 20
<i>Nyhuis v. Reno</i> , 204 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Pearson v. Sec’y Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 775 F.3d 598 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	10, 22
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	passim
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	28, 29
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 587 U.S. 632 (2016).....	passim
<i>Smith v. Terry</i> , 491 Fed. Appx. 81 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	28
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , __U.S.__, 140 S.Ct. 1575 (2020) .....	9
<i>Wexford Health v. Garrett</i> , __U.S.__, 140 S.Ct. 1611 (2020) (Thomas, J., dissenting).....	passim
<i>Williams v. Henagan</i> , 595 F.3d 610 (5th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	passim
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1997e .....	passim

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12.....	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15.....	passim
Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	11, 14

**Other Authorities**

<i>Administrative Office of the United States Courts,</i> 1995 Federal Court Management Statistics.....	4
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	20
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 192 (6th ed. 1990) .....	16

**Treatises**

Frankfurter, Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes, 47 Colum. L.Rev. 527 (1947) .....	21
--	----

**Congressional Record**

141 Cong. Rec. S14408-01 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1995) .	26
